PRINTED:	08/11/2021
FORM API	PROVED

ENTERS FOR	R MEDICARE & MEDI	CAID SERVICES			OMB	NO. 0938-039
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155249	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	DNSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE 08/02/2	ſED
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	)	
SIGNAT	JRE HEALTHCAR	E OF FORT WAYNE		RANDY CHASE COVE WAYNE, IN 46815		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	TION	(X5)
PREFIX		ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	ILD BE ROPRIATE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY C	OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
= 0000						
Bldg. 00						
0	This visit was for	a Recertification and State	F 0000			
	Licensure Survey.	This visit included the				
	Investigation of C	omplaint IN00357027				
	Complaint INI0035	57027 - Unsubstantiated due to				
	lack of evidence					
	Survey dates: July	7 27, 28, 29, 30 and August 2,				
	2021.	27, 20, 29, 50 and Mugust 2,				
	Facility number: 0	000153				
	Provider number:	155249				
	AIM number: 100	266910				
	Census Bed Type:					
	SNF/NF: 91					
	Total: 91					
	Census Payor Typ	e:				
	Medicare: 1					
	Medicaid: 67					
	Other: 23					
	Total: 91					
	These deficiencies	s reflect State Findings cited in				
	accordance with 4					
	Quality review con	mpleted Auguet 3, 2021				
F 0565	483.10(f)(5)(i)-(iv	/)(6)(7)				
SS=E		Group and Response				
Bldg. 00		e resident has a right to				
-	,	rticipate in resident groups in				
	the facility.	<u> </u>				
		ust provide a resident or				
	family group, if o	ne exists, with private space;				
	and take reasona	able steps, with the approval				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	x1) provider/supplier/clia identification number 155249	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDIN B. WING	LE CONSTRUCTION NG <u>00</u>	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/02/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	600	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 06 BRANDY CHASE COVE 0RT WAYNE, IN 46815			
	1		ID	,		(¥5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PREFI TAC	CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
	members aware timely manner. (ii) Staff, visitors, resident group of at the respective (iii) The facility m staff person who or family group a responsible for p responding to wr from group meet (iv) The facility m resident or family upon the grievan such groups con care and life in th (A) The facility m their response an response. (B) This should r that the facility m recommended ev or family group. §483.10(f)(6) The participate in fam §483.10(f)(7) The family member(s representative(s) families or resider residents in the f Based on observat review the facility	e resident has a right to hilly groups. ee resident has a right to hilly groups. er resident has a right to hilly groups. e resident has a right to have how the facility with the ent representative(s) of other	F 0565	F 565 E Resident/Fa and Response The facility requests compliance for this This Plan of Correcti center's credible alle compliance. Prepara	<b>s paper</b> citation. on is the gation of	08/23/202	

	R MEDICARE & MEDI	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	E CONSTRUCTION		<b>IB NO. 0938-039</b> SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDIN			LETED
		155249	B. WING		08/02/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER		EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC	DD	
SIGNAT		RE OF FORT WAYNE		6 BRANDY CHASE COVE RT WAYNE, IN 46815		
	1					
(X4) ID		Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR	ECTION DUI D BE	(X5)
PREFIX		ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP	PROPRIATE	COMPLETION
TAG		DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG			DATE
		ninutes dated 2/8/21-7/14/21		execution of this plan of		
		the Administrator on 7/28/21 at ent council minutes indicated in		does not constitute adm		
	-			agreement by the provid		
		y 2021 the residents had running out during meals and		truth of the facts alleged		
		food they had ordered.		conclusions set forth in statement of deficiencie		
	not receiving the I	lood they had ordered.				
	A resident court -:	l meeting was conducted on		plan of correction is pre		
		M, 13 members were in		and/or executed solely l is required by the provis		
		g the meeting 11 of 13 members		federal and state law.	sions of	
		re not getting food they ordered			kon for	
	-	the kitchen was running out of		1.) Immediate action ta those residents identif		
		something else. Grivance forms		Interviews were conduc		
		ng Resident Council, but the				
		gotten resolution. Resident 62		resident #62, #54 and #		
		21, the kitchen ran out of peas		determine that their grie had been addressed to		
		instead, had complained about		satisfaction.	ulen	
		to now, but had not had any			ntified	
	resolution.	to now, but had not had any		2.) How the facility iden other residents:	ntineu	
	resolution.			A resident council meet	ing was	
	An observation w	as made on 7/30/21 at 12:44 PM,		held to determine if ther	-	
		designee asked Resident 54 if		concerns that had not b	•	
		rnative to his meal. Resident 54		addressed. Identified is		
		urger. The Social Service		immediately addressed.		
		d Resident 54 with a grilled		3.) Measures put into p		
	e .	ted the kitchen was out of		Systemic changes:	nace/	
		e residnet could not obtain the		Facility Staff were educated	atad on the	
	meal requested.	e residnet could not obtain the		Grievance Policy.		
	mear requested.			Concerns/grievances w	ill be	
	An observation w	as made on 7/30/21 at 12:53 PM,		reviewed during schedu		
		tray sheet indicated a magic cup		departmental meetings		
		with all meals. Resident 6 did		determine prompt action		
	not have a magic of			taken regarding any grid		
	not have a magle (	cup on nor uay.		Any issues identified wi		
	The CNA assisting	g Resident 6 was interviewed on		immediately corrected p		
		PM. She indicated the kitchen ran		Executive Director.		
		. The CNA also indicated			ncil	
		v consumes a magic cup at all		Bi-monthly resident cou		
	-	consumes a magic cup at an		meetings times 3 month		
	meals.			ensure timely follow up		
				occurring and residents	express	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

D1VL11 Facility ID: 000153

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 13

PRINTED: 08/11/2021 FORM APPROVED

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155249	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	COMP	e survey pleted 2/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		6006 B	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO BRANDY CHASE COVE WAYNE, IN 46815	DD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIE REGULATORY C The Regional Diet on 7/30/21 at 1:38 ran out of meat (pe the kitchen ran out be served carrots. of magic cups and substitute. She ind to get what is serv The Activity Direc 12:36 PM. The Act resident had a grie Resident Council I would fill out a re and give the form Activity Director a the food concerns. follow up forms for the Dietary Manag not gotten a respon The Administrator 12:53 PM. He indi ran out of food on	ctor was interviewed on 8/2/21 at tivity Director indicated when a vance/concern during a meeting, the Activity Director sident council follow up form to the specific department. The also indicated she was aware of She had given the monthly or May, June and July 2021 to ger and Administrator but had		ANDY CHASE COVE WAYNE, IN 46815 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY) satisfaction with outcom Grievances will be reco facility grievance forms indicate the steps taken the issues, signatures of department managers r for follow up, and Exect Directors signature and verifying completion. 4.) How the corrective will be monitored: Executive Director or de audit resident council no grievance forms weekly verification of resident of and grievance follow the results of these audits w reviewed in Quality Ass Meeting monthly x6 mo until an average of 90% compliance or greater is x3 consecutive months. Committee will identify a or patterns and make recommendations to rev plan of correction as inc 1.Date or Correction	DULD BE PPROPRIATE Thes. rded on and to resolve of the responsible utive date actions esignee will otes and r assure concerns rough. The will be surance nths or o s achieved . The QA any trends vise the dicated.	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0658 SS=D Bldg. 00	<ul> <li>8/2/21 at 1:22 PM Grievances." The p complaints/grievan immediately and s the issue.</li> <li>3.1-3(1)</li> <li>483.21(b)(3)(i)</li> <li>Services Provide Standards</li> </ul>	ided by the Adminsitrator on , titled "Client Complaints & policy indicated all nees shall be addressed teps shall be taken to resolve d Meet Professional				

STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		JILDING	00	COMP	
		155249	B. W.	NG		08/02	/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD RANDY CHASE COVE		
SIGNAT	URE HEALTHCAR	E OF FORT WAYNE			WAYNE, IN 46815		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X5)		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE)	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		vided or arranged by the					
		ed by the comprehensive					
	care plan, must-						
		onal standards of quality.	E O	<b>67</b> 0			00/00/0001
		v and record review the facility	F 00	58	F 658D Services Provided M	eet	08/23/2021
	-	ysician's orders were followed s reviewed (Resident 39 and			Professional Standards		
	Resident 31).	reviewed (Resident 39 and					
	Kesident 51).				The facility requests paper		
	Findings include:				compliance for this citation.		
	Findings menude.				This Plan of Correction is th	•	
	1 The clinical reco	ord for Resident 39 was reviewed			center's credible allegation	-	
		5 AM. Diagnoses included, but			compliance.	51	
		b, type 2 diabetes with diabetic					
		ease, nausea, dietary			Preparation and/or execution	n	
		veillance, and tracheostomy.			of this plan of correction do		
					not constitute admission or		
	Physician's orders	dated 6/16/21, indicated			agreement by the provider o	f	
		consumption at breakfast,			the truth of the facts alleged		
		should have been recorded in			conclusions set forth in the		
	the point of care ta	sk area.			statement of deficiencies. T	he	
					plan of correction is prepare	d	
	A Point of Care Hi	istory Report dated 6/1/21 to			and/or executed solely		
	7/30/21 was provid	ded by the Director of Nursing			because it is required by the	•	
		PM. The Point of Care History			provisions of federal and sta	ate	
	-	lesident 39's meal intakes were			law.		
		e following dates and					
		eakfast; 6/18 breakfast, lunch,			1.Immediate actions taken	for	
		fast and dinner; 6/20 lunch; 6/21			those residents identified:		
		h; 6/23 lunch and dinner; 6/24			Residents #31physician was		
		h; 6/25 dinner; 6/26 breakfast,			notified regarding weight. Nur	-	
		6/27 breakfast and dinner; 6/28			staff were educated physician		
		eakfast; 7/2 breakfast, lunch and			notification, following physicia	n	
		7/4 breakfast; 7/8 breakfast and			orders and accurate		
		; 7/14 lunch; 7/15 dinner; 7/17 nd dinner; 7/18 dinner; 7/19			documentation. Resident #39		
		and dinner; 7/21 dinner; 7/21			meals were recorded. Both	acility	
		er; 7/25 breakfast; 7/26			residents were reviewed per f dietician. Recommendations	-	
		er; 7/27 dinner; 7/28 dinner; and			reviewed and any issues iden		
	7/29 dinner.				were addressed. Physician or		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

D1VL11 Facility ID: 000153

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 13

STATEME	INT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION (X	(3) DATE SURVEY	
	NOF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	î î	JILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155249	B. WI		<u></u>	08/02/2021	
		1002.10	Dim			00/02/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SIGNAT		E OF FORT WAYNE		FURI	WAYNE, IN 46815		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETIO	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG		DATE	
					were reviewed and updated as		
		nterviewed on 7/30/21 at 2:25			required and care plans were		
		erview the Dietitian indicated			revised if indicated.		
		nt 39's meal intakes to					
		changes need to be made and			2.How the facility identified		
	-	ent 39's meal intakes had not			other residents:		
	been recorded.				Any current residents had the		
	The DON was inter	griewed on $\frac{9}{2}$			potential to be affected. Audit wa conducted ensure meal	as	
	The DON was interviewed on 8/2/21 at 12:05 PM.						
		During the interview the DON indicated Resident 39's breakfast, lunch, and dinner meal intakes should have been recorded daily according to the			consumption records were completed and physician orders		
					requiring specific notification we		
		nd they had not been.					
		la they had not been.			identified to have been affected.		
	A policy, dated 4/1	4/21, was provided by the DON					
		AM, titled "Charting and			3) Measures put into		
		he policy indicated "Services			place/ System changes:		
		dent, or any changes in the			Education provided to Licensed		
	resident's medical of	or mental condition, shall be			Nursing Staff on physician		
	documented in the	residents medical record." 2.			notification and following physici	ian	
	On 7/29/21 at 2:07	P.M., Resident 31's record was			orders. Education to nursing sta	aff	
	reviewed. Diagnosi	s included, but were not limited			regarding documentation		
	to, heart failure and	l edema.			requirements for services provid	led,	
					changes of condition, and		
	-	der dated $3/12/18$ , indicated the			documentation in the clinical		
	-	ould have been obtained			record.		
		physician should had been					
	-	t gain of 2 pounds (lbs) in 1 day			4.) How the corrective		
		4 lbs in 5 days. An order dated			actions will be monitored:		
		Resident 31 received lasix (a			The responsible party for this pla		
	diuretic) 40 milligra	ams two times a day.			of correct will include the Directo		
	Desident 211/2 June	2021 Treatment Administration			of Nursing/Designee. Audits will		
		2021 Treatment Administration cated the following:			be conducted for 5 residents thre times weekly to determine	ee	
		weight was 284 lbs, on 6/2 the			completion of meal consumption	,	
		bs. The resident's weight had			records.		
	-	s, but the physician had not			Those residents with specific		
	been notified.	s, see are physician nud not			notification orders related to		
		was not documented as done.			weight gain or loss will be audite	ed be	
	-	was not documented as done.			three times we also for patients		

On 6/9 the weight was 276.6 lbs, and on 6/10 the

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: D1VL11

Facility ID: 000153

three times weekly for notification

If continuation sheet

Page 6 of 13

PRINTED: 08/11/2021 FORM APPROVED

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155249	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE : COMPL 08/02/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	E OF FORT WAYNE	6006 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD RANDY CHASE COVE WAYNE, IN 46815		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE REGULATORY C weight was 284.2 increased by 7.6 lk notifed.	X STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION lbs. The resident's weight had os., but the physican had t was not documented as done.	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPP DEFICIENCY) compliance. Review of the 24-hour repor scheduled clinical meeting for change of condition that requ	t during or any	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	On 6/23 the weigh weight was 276.8 increased by 2.1 lb notified. On 6/28 the weigh weight was not do weight was 281.2 2.4 lbs., but the ph There was no doct	tt was 274.7 and on 6/24 the lbs. The resident's weight had os., but the physician was not tt was 278.8 lbs. On 6/29 the cumented as done. On 6/30 the lbs the weight had increased by sysician had not been notified. umentation Resident 31's n notified of increased weights		notification. Results of audits will be duri daily stand-up meetings as w reviewed in Quality Assuran Meeting monthly for 6 month until 90% (or greater) compli is achieved x3 consecutive months. The QA Committee identify any trends or pattern make recommendations to n the plan of correction as indi	ng vell as ce is or iance e will is and evise	
	On 8/2/21 at 3:30 provided a policy Orders dated 2001 policy did not indi be followed. On 8/2/21 at 3:27 Assistant Director found no documer	P.M., the Director Of Nursing titled Medication and Treatment and revised on 1/2014. The cate physician's orders should P.M., in an interview, the Of Nursing indicated she had nation Resident 31's Physician of the increased weights.		5) Date of compliance: 8-23-21		
F 0684 SS=D Bldg. 00	applies to all treat facility residents. comprehensive a facility must ensu- treatment and ca	a fundamental principle that tment and care provided to				

TERS FO	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	CAID SERVICES				OMB NO.	0938-039
STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	JLTIPLE CO		X3) DATE SURV	EY
ND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	<u>00</u> COMPLET		
		155249	B. WI	NG		08/02/2021	
IAME OF		n		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ĸ			RANDY CHASE COVE		
SIGNAT	URE HEALTHCAR	E OF FORT WAYNE		FORT	WAYNE, IN 46815		
X4) ID	SUMMARY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	F CON	<b>IPLETION</b>
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	comprehensive p	erson-centered care plan,					
	and the residents	choices.					
			F 06	584	F 684 Quality of Care	08/	23/2021
	Based on observati	on, interview, and record			The facility requests paper		
	review the facility	failed to ensure an open area			compliance for this citation.		
	was assessed and the	he physician notified for 1 of 2			This Plan of Correction is the		
	residents reviewed	(Resident 188).			center's credible allegation of		
					compliance.		
	Findings include:				Preparation and/or execution		
					of this plan of correction does	s i	
	The record for Res	ident 188 was reviewed on			not constitute admission or		
	7/29/21 at 11:25 A	M. Diagnoses included			agreement by the provider of		
	pressure ulcer of sa	acral region, spina bifida,			the truth of the facts alleged of	or	
	pressure ulcer of le	ft heel, and need for assistance			conclusions set forth in the		
	with personal care.				statement of deficiencies. Th	e	
	_				plan of correction is prepared	I	
	A Minimum Data	Set (MDS) assessment dated			and/or executed solely		
	3/11/21, indicated	Resident 188 had a Brief			because it is required by the		
	Interview for Ment	al Status (BIMS) score of 15			provisions of federal and stat	e	
	(cognitively intact)	).			law.		
					1) Immediate actions taken fo	r	
	During a continuou	is wound care observation with			those residents identified:		
	Licensed Practical	Nurse 3 (LPN) and LPN 4 on			Resident # 188 was assessed	and	
	7/30/21 from 10:12	2 AM to 10:38 AM, the following			documented, physician notified	,	
	was observed: ther	e was an area on Resident 188's			orders and treatment reviewed		
	left front ankle abo	out 2 inches long by 4 inches			revised as indicated, and care	plan	
	wide, the area had	no depth. The area had a dark			revised to reflect resident statu		
	red dried substance	e on and around the area.			2) How the facility identified		
					other residents:		
	Resident 188 was i	nterviewed during the			Any resident residing in the fac	ility	
	observation. Reside	ent 188 indicated she had had			had the potential to be affected		
	the area on her left	front ankle for a couple of			Skin sweep was completed to		
	weeks and it was fi	rom wearing booties. She did			identify any unidentified skin		
	not indicate the bo	otie strap was too tight.			conditions. Treatment Orders w	vere	
					reviewed, and care plans were		
	LPN 4 was intervie	ewed during the observation.			updated as needed. Any new		
		esident 188 had the area on her			identified issues were reported	to	
	left front ankle for	a couple of weeks. LPN 4			primary physician for review.		
		been putting an abdominal pad			3) Measures put into place/		
	-	they had not been putting			System changes:		

D1VL11 Facility ID: 000153

If continuation sheet

Page 8 of 13

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	x1) provider/supplier/clia identification number 155249	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction <u>00</u>	COM	e survey pleted <b>2/2021</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF FORT WAYNE			6006 B	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD BRANDY CHASE COVE WAYNE, IN 46815		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	anything on it late anyrhing to reduce strap. LPN 3 was intervi During the intervi Resident 188's lef since she came ba A nurse's progress Resident 188 had had an area to her to her outer left had area on the left fro There was no doct Resident 188 had that the area had be documentation that the area on Resided Unit Manager/LPI 11:55 AM. Unit M physician should I on Resident 188 had to rders. LPN 1 also been assessed but an assessment bee indicated a nurse s front left ankle wit hospital on 7/26/2 not notify the phy A policy, dated 1/ Manager/LPN 1 o Observation/Evalue At-A-Glance." Th policy currently u indicated "1. The	ely including medication or e the irritation from the bootie iewed on 8/2/21 at 10:44 AM. ew LPN 3 indicated the area to t front ankle had been there ick from the hospital. s note dated 7/26/21, indicated returned from the hospital and c coccyx, left heel, and 3 stiches eel. The note did not indicate an		Licensed Nursing staff edu on the completion of Week assessments, and Notificat Changes. Education provid following physician orders documentation of services provided in the clinical reco <b>4) How the corrective acti- will be monitored:</b> Director of Nursing is the responsible party for this P Correction. Director of Nursing/designe Audit 3 resident records we ensure weekly skin assess have been completed and documented. Care Plans w updated to reflect resident' and or changes in resident condition. The results of th audits will be reviewed in Quality Assurance Meeting monthly for 6 months or un 100% compliance is achiev consecutive months. The of Committee will identify any or patterns and make recommendations to revise plan of correction as indica	ly Skin lion of led on and ord. ons lan of ee will eekly to ments //II be s status ese / //II be s status ese / / /// // // // // // // // // // //	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

D1VL11 Facility ID: 000153

PRINTED: 08/11/2021 FORM APPROVED

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 13

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 08/02/2021 155249 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 6006 BRANDY CHASE COVE SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF FORT WAYNE FORT WAYNE. IN 46815 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION DEFICIENCY) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DATE within 4 hours of resident admission or readmission in the Electronic Medical Record (EMR) ...3. If the admitting nurse identifies an alteration in resident's skin integrity, the findings will be documented in the EMR. The nurse will notify the physician for a treatment order and document this communication in the progress note in the EMR. 4. The admitting nurse will document a description of the identified skin alteration. Pressure ulcer/injury(s) will be documented in Wound Management. Non-pressure skin alterations will be documented in the Non-Pressure Skin Condition Record." 3.1-40(2)3.1-40(3)F 0812 483.60(i)(1)(2) SS=E Food Bldg. 00 Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary §483.60(i) Food safety requirements. The facility must -§483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities. (i) This may include food items obtained directly from local producers, subject to applicable State and local laws or regulations. (ii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices. (iii) This provision does not preclude residents from consuming foods not procured by the facility. §483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and D1VL11 Facility ID: 000153 Event ID: Page 10 of 13 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete If continuation sheet

08/11/2021

PRINTED:

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155249	r í	JILDING	DNSTRUCTION <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/02/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R E OF FORT WAYNE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 6006 BRANDY CHASE COVE FORT WAYNE, IN 46815			
		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID		(¥5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	_ (X5) _ COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	PR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	serve food in acc standards for foo	ordance with professional d service safety.				
		ion, interview and record	F 08	812	F 812 E Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	08/23/2021
		failed to ensure proper labeling				
	-	supplies. 90 out of 91 residents			The facility requests paper	
	consumed food pro	epared in the facility's kitchen.			compliance for this citation.	
	Findings include:				This Plan of Correction is the	
	-	tion with the Dietary Manager AM, 4 plastic bags of chicken			center's credible allegation of compliance.	
		yed on a cart in a plastic tub,			Preparation and/or execution	
	-	imately 3 feet by 2 feet, in the			of this plan of correction doe	
		-in refrigerator. The bags were			not constitute admission or	
		uid substance. The chicken			agreement by the provider of	
	thighs were not da	ted or labeled. A second plastic			the truth of the facts alleged	
	tub on the bottom	shelf in the walk in refrigerator			conclusions set forth in the	
	-	apped in white plastic, about 2			statement of deficiencies. Th	e
		round beef wrapped in plastic			plan of correction is prepared	1
		nches wide, 4 inches long by 6			and/or executed solely	
	-	ielbasa sausage that was about			because it is required by the	
		es wrapped in plastic wrap. None bin on the bottom shelf were			provisions of federal and stat	e
	labeled or dated.	bin on the bottom shell were			law.	
	labeled of dated.				1.Immediate actions taken f	or
	The Dietary Mana	ger was interviewed on 7/27/21			those residents identified:	-
	-	g the interview the Dietary			No resident was identified to ha	ave
		I that the chicken thighs in the			been affected. Identified meat	
		e 3 meat items in the bin should			products were discarded.	
	have been labeled	and dated but they had not			2.How the facility identified	
	been.				other residents:	
					Any resident residing in the fac	
		vided by resgional dietary			had the potential to have been	
	-	/21 at 2:34 PM titled "Labeling			affected, however no resident	was
	e .	olicy indicated " all food beled. Labels must include, the			identified.	
		of preparation/receipt/removal			1.Measures put into place/	
	from freezer, the u				System changes:	
					Food Procurement	

		155249	A. BUILDING B. WING	00	COMPLETED 08/02/2021
(X4) ID	OVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R E OF FORT WAYNE	6006 B	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD BRANDY CHASE COVE WAYNE, IN 46815	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE REGULATORY C	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	E (X5) COMPLETIO DATE
3	3.1-21(i)(3)			Store/Prep/Serve-Sanitary. Education to Dietary staff on Labeling and dating of all food products.	
				1.How the corrective actions will be monitored: The responsible party for this p of correction is the Dietary manager with Executive Director oversight. Audits will be conducted daily p dietary manager/designee to determine all food is dated and labeled correctly. Executive Director will randomly, (two time weekly) review dietary audits for accuracy. Identified areas of concern will be immediately addressed. Food will be immediately discarded if found to be labeled dated correctly. Individual education will be provided per t Executive Director regarding labeling and dating should non-compliance be identified an or disciplinary action. The results of these audits will f reviewed in Quality Assurance Meeting monthly for 6 months of until 100% compliance is achier x3 consecutive months. The QA Committee will identify any trends or patterns and mak recommendations to revise the plan of correction as indicated. <b>5)Date of compliance:</b> 8-23-2021	lan pr per es pr l or the nd be pr ved

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES							PRINTED: 08/11/2021 FORM APPROVED	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDIC STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		XID SERVICES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155249	A. BU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/02/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF FORT WAYNE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 6006 BRANDY CHASE COVE FORT WAYNE, IN 46815				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ΛTE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	

/L11 Facility ID: 000153

53 If continuation sheet

Page 13 of 13